

**03-35019**

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**PHILIPS ORAL HEALTHCARE, INC.,**

**Appellant,**

**vs.**

**FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,**

**Appellee.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

Thomas M. Jones, Esq.  
Christopher L. Neal, Esq.  
COZEN O'CONNOR  
5200 Washington Mutual Tower  
1201 Third Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98101-3033  
Telephone: (206) 340-1000  
Attorneys for Appellee  
Federal Insurance Company

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 2**

**A. The Requirements for Coverage Under Federal’s Policies..... 2**

**B. Philips’ Underlying Case With Gillette..... 3**

**C. The Proceedings Below ..... 7**

**III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 10**

**IV. ARGUMENT..... 15**

**A. The District Court Correctly Concluded That the G-2 Complaint  
    Did Not Trigger Federal’s Duty to Indemnify..... 15**

**1. The Fact That the G-2 Complaint Contained a Lanham Act  
        Claim Does Not Compel Reversal. .... 15**

**2. Washington Indemnity Law Requires Indemnity Only for  
        Settled Claims That Are Covered Under A Policy. .... 20**

**3. The District Court Was Entitled to Consider All Available  
        Facts Known to the Parties At the Time of Settlement,  
        Including Gillette’s Testimony. .... 22**

**B. The November 5 Order Correctly Determined What Risks Philips  
    Settled and Does Not Create a Disincentive to Settle ..... 25**

**V. CONCLUSION..... 29**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<a href="#"><u>Atlapac Trading Company, Inc. v. American Motorists Ins. Co.</u></a> , 1997 WL 1941512 (U.S.D.C. C.D. California) .....	17
<a href="#"><u>Bankwest v. Fidelity &amp; Deposit Co. of Md.</u></a> , 63 F.3d 974 .....	23
<a href="#"><u>Diamaco, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</u></a> , 97 Wn.App. 335, 983 P.2d 707 .....	20
<a href="#"><u>McDonald v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</u></a> , 119 Wn.2d 724, 837 P.2d 1000 .....	20
<a href="#"><u>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Chubb &amp; Son, Inc.</u></a> , 820 F.Supp. 530, <i>aff'd</i> , 54 F.3d 1424 (9th Cir. 1995).....	20
<a href="#"><u>Overton v. Consolidated Insurance Co.</u></a> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 .....	20
<a href="#"><u>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Central National Insurance Co. of Omaha</u></a> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 .....	20
<a href="#"><u>Safeco Insurance Co. v. McGrath</u></a> , 42 Wash. App. 58, 708 P.2d 657 .....	26
<a href="#"><u>Sherman v. Ambassador Insurance Co.</u></a> , 670 F.2d 251 .....	23
<a href="#"><u>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Co.</u></a> , 123 Wash. 2d 891, 874 P.2d 142 .....	26
